
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 25th November, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, 
 
Members: Councillors Makbule Gunes (Chair), Patrick Berryman (Vice-Chair), 
Gideon Bull, Paul Dennison and Reg Rice 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 13 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019. 
 

7. REVIEW OF COUNCIL DISCIPLINARY POLICY  (PAGES 5 - 38) 
 
This reports seeks the Committee to review and approve the new Disciplinary 
Policy and Practice Notes ready for implementation with effect from 1st 
January 2020. 
 

8. UPDATE TO APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMME  (PAGES 39 - 54) 
 
This report provides a summary of the Council's new broader strategic 
approach to the promotion and use of apprenticeships. 
 

9. DIGNITY AT WORK PRACTICE NOTES  (PAGES 55 - 78) 
 
This report provides recommendations for adopting the Dignity at Work 
practice notes that are to be used alongside the Dignity at Work Policy that 
was approved by Staffing and Remunerations Committee in June 2019. 
 

10. SOCIAL MEDIA PRACTICE NOTE  (PAGES 79 - 90) 
 
This report seeks the Committee to review and approve the new Social Media 
Practice Notes ready for implementation with effect from 1st January 2020 
 

11. PEOPLE REPORT - DECEMBER 2019  (PAGES 91 - 96) 



 

 
This People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant 
workforce data in an easy to understand format in order to support informed 
strategic decision making. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 15 November 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 24TH JUNE, 
2019, 7.00  - 9.05 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Patrick Berryman (Vice-Chair), 
Gideon Bull, Paul Dennison and Reg Rice 
 
9. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

13. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019 be approved. 
 

15. CHILDREN SERVICES SOCIAL WORKER OFFER  
 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  There were 
particular problems recruiting / retaining social workers within Children’s Services, 
which was not unusual across other local authorities.  2015/16 saw the introduction of 
a recruitment / retention payment, however, the increase in recruitment of social 
workers has had a knock on effect on the payment schedule of the retention offer.  
The purpose of the paper was to therefore amend the payment schedule so that once 
an officer moved to the retention offer, they would be paid pro-rata in January and 
July. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was noted that: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

- The purpose of the recruitment and retention offer was to encourage the 

recruitment of experienced social workers.  There were separate programmes in 

place for the recruitment of newly qualified social workers. 

- Since the implementation, there had been around a 5% reduction in the use of 

agency staff.  Further information could be provided in an update to the next 

meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the payment schedule for the Children’s 
Services Social Worker Offer be approved. 
 

16. APPOINTMENT AND DISMISSAL OF SENIOR OFFICERS  
 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  The purpose 

of the report was for the Committee to consider the proposed changes to Part 4, 

Section K of the Council’s Constitution and provide any comments to the Standards 

Committee. 

 
The Committee made the following points and requested that these points, along with 
clarification from Legal be provided to the Standards Committee: 
 
Part 4, Section K  

Paragraph 7 (a) – were there any provisions for where investigations may take longer 
than two months? 
 
Post meeting response: this is a statutory requirement under the Local Authorities 
Standing Orders Regs 2001, Schedule 3, Paragraph 3. 
 
Paragraph 6 (c) – this did not seem to be relevant to Haringey Council, as it seemed 
to refer to an Executive Mayor – could this be removed? 
 
Post meeting response: this can be removed. 
 
Paragraph 9 – the definitions did not include the Chief Executive – should this post be 
listed? 
 
Post meeting response: Chief Executive could be added to the list of Corporate 
Board members. 
 
Paragraph 4 (b) referred to the appointment / dismissal / discipline of the CE of 
Alexandra Palace as not being under the remit of the S&R Committee, however 
paragraph 9 included the Chief Executive of Alexandra Palace under the definition of 
Directo
[...]
thority.  The levy for Haringey was 

approximately £862,000 per year (including schools), and the apprenticeship target for 

public bodies was to appoint 50 apprentices per year.  There had been a London-wide 

struggle for boroughs to meet this target. 

 

The following was provided in response to questions from the Committee: 
- In Haringey, there had been 36 apprenticeships created.  14 of these were new staff, and 22 internal 

staff.  For schools, there were 18 new staff and 5 internal staff apprenticeships created. 

- The main challenges were that apprenticeships were not always readily available, and they required a 

dedicated resource and central fund.  A report would be put to the Council’s Corporate Board to 

develop a strategic plan. 

- There was a need for a central fund to pay for salaries – the levy paid to the Government could only 

be used for training purposes. 

- All levy contributions expired monthly after 24 months, and is redistributed by the HMRC to small 

businesses.  So far, there had been £62,000 of expired funding. 

Page 3



 

 

- Where other boroughs had been successful in providing apprenticeship schemes, this was because 

they had a team of people, and long established programmes in place.  Prior to 2015, Haringey had 

not introduced any apprenticeships for some time. 

 

The Chair requested that regular progress updates be provided to the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
18. DIGNITY AT WORK POLICY  

 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  The report 

sought approval of the Dignity at Work Policy.  Officers had worked closely with the 

Trade Unions and had incorporated most of the comments made. 

 

RESOLVED that the Dignity at Work Policy be approved. 

 
19. CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  The tone of 

the policy had changed considerably, and aimed to be not only conforming with 

current legislation, but to be ahead of it.  

 

RESOLVED that the Code of Conduct be approved. 

 
20. PEOPLE REPORT - MARCH 2019  

 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  It was noted 

that although the headcount of interims had slightly reduced, the cost had increased. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
21. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
1 October 2019 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 34  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 26 November 2019  
 
Title: Review of Council Disciplinary Policy  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Richard Grice – Director of Customers, Transformation and 

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision:  
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration  

1.1 Policies are not statutes or straightjackets for the reaching of judgments. Rather, 

the purpose of policy is to enable employers to exercise discretion fairly and 

lawfully and to provide employees with a degree of certainty as to how that 

discretion will be exercised. 

1.2 As part of the Council’s requirement to conduct a rolling review of all HR policies, 

Members are asked to consider the revised Disciplinary Policy (attached as 

Appendix 1) and Practice Notes (attached as Appendix 2).      

 
 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 Not applicable. 

 
3 Recommendations 

3.1 That the Committee approve the new Disciplinary Policy and Practice Notes ready 

for implementation with effect from 1st January 2020.  A series of training sessions 

and workshops is planned for both HR staff and line managers during January to 

update them on the changes.   

3.2 That the Director of Customers, Transformation and Resources be delegated the 

power to make minor changes to the policy and practice notes.     

 
 
4 Reason for Decision 

[...]
or more. 

 Summary dismissal without notice.     

 Withholding an increment, usually active for twelve months.  

d. The process for suspending staff has been clarified: 

 The suspension risk assessment has been included to help managers asses 

the need for a suspension.  

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 34  

 The roles and responsibilities in suspending a member of staff is clarified.  

 Staff will have the right to be accompanied to suspension meetings.  

 A regular review of the suspension will be every ten-days, this is to ensure 

suspensions don’t continue for unnecessarily long periods of time. 

e. The procedure includes all forms and processes needed to undertake a 

disciplinary in the appendix. Managers have called for a more ‘self-service’ 

approach to disciplinaries, where they can manage low level disciplinaries and 

seek support for more complex cases.  

 
 

 
7 Contribution to strategic outcomes 

Not applicable.  
 
 
8 Statutory Officers’ comments 

  

 
8.1 Chief Finance Officer  

 

This report proposes the adoption of a revised Disciplinary Policy and associated 

Practice Notes. Training sessions and workshops on the changes are planned for both 

HR staff and line managers and the cost of these will be contained within existing HR 

budgets. There are no other financial implications arising from this report. 

 
8.2 Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 

The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted in the 
preparation of this report. Legal Services has been involved in reviewing the proposed 
Disciplinary Policy and Practice Notes and confirms that it complies with all relevant 
legislation.   
 

 
9 Use of Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Disciplinary Policy  
Appendix 2 - Disciplinary Policy Practice Notes  
 
 
10 Local government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Not applicable.  
 

Page 7



 

Page 4 of 34  

 
 

Appendix 1 - Disciplinary Policy 
 

September 2019 

 

 

 
 

 

Table of Contents 

 
1. Purp
[...]
repeat offence or hinder the investigation or 

disciplinary process 

 
In cases where a decision to suspend is less clear, a Suspension Risk Assessment 
(Appendix A) should be carried out by the line manager as soon as the incident 
happens, or comes to light, to determine whether an employee should be suspended 
or not. The decision to suspend can be made at any point during the disciplinary 
process.  
 
A decision to suspend must be approved by an Assistant Director after consultation 
with HR.  
 
A suspension meeting should be held as soon as possible and chaired by the 
manager or Head of Service, supported by HR. The meeting will be recorded. The 
employee has the right to be accompanied at a suspension meeting, however, if the 
employee’s companion is not able to attend the meeting may go ahead as planned.  
 
At the meeting the chair will: 

• Outline the reason for suspension 

• How regularly the suspension will be reviewed 

• That the suspension will be on normal pay, unless otherwise agree with the 

Head of HR 

• That the employee must be contactable and available for work during 

normal working times and must follow the normal rules for sickness, leave 

etc. 

• That the employee must not contact any Council employee except their 

manager, the Investigating Officer and their Trades Union representative or 

work colleague (who will accompany them during the process) 

 
The decision to suspend should be confirmed in writing as soon as possible following 
the suspension meeting, using the Suspension Letter provided by HR. A period of 
suspension should be kept as brief as possible and regularly reviewed, at a minimum 
of, every ten days to ensure it is still necessary. 
  
Non-compliance with the process on the part of the employee may result in their pay 
being withheld or further disciplinary sanctions made. 

Page 20



 

Page 17 of 34  

 
 

8) Fact Finding and the Preliminary Investigation 

In some cases where it is unclear whether a ful
[...]
omotion and use of apprenticeships.  This report provides a summary of that 
strategy and planned next steps. 
 

1.3. Appendix 1 provides a more detailed report, which will be used to deliver this 
item for Staffing and Remuneration committee. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable.  
  
3. Recommendations 

This report is for information and for the Committee to note the current position. 
 
4. Reason for Decision 

Not applicable. 
 
5. Alternative options considered 

Not applicable. 
 
6. Background information  
6.1. See Appendix 1 – presentation 

 
7. Current Position as at October 2019 
7.1      Since the Committee met in July 2019, the Council has appointed five 

apprentices and a further seven roles are in the process of being recruited. The 
below table illustrates we are steadily increasing the number of apprenticeships 
created each year.  However, like many organisations we are some way off 
from meeting the public sector targets recommended by Government. 

 

Page 39 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 4  

Year Haringey Schools Actual Overall 
Target 

 New 
staff 

Existing 
staff 

New 
staff 

Existing 
staff 

 50 Haringey 
80 Schools 

2017/18 5 0 13 0 18 130 

2018/19 7 19 5 4 35 130 

2019/20 7 8 2 3 20 130 

Totals 19 27 20 7 73 390 

 + 7 
pending 

+1 
pending  

 1 transfer   

 
7.2     The table below provides levy spend details as of October 2019. 

 

Levy paid to HMRC by the Council £1,951,878 

Levy paid back by HMRC (includes 10% top up) into 
our digital account, available to pay for training 

£2,140,891 

Amount spent on training to date £94,553 

Amount expired  £348,762 

Amount transferred to non-levy organisation £17,740 

 
8. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

The development of an apprenticeship approach and offer contributes to the 
Workforce Development Strategy 2019-2023 and Borough Plan of same period. 
 

9. Statutory Officers’ comments  
 

10. Chief Finance Officer 
The Council’s annual Apprenticeship Le
[...]
/ 3 School Business Professional, level 4 

Digital Marketer, level 3 Teaching Assistants, level 2 

Infrastructure Technician, level 3 Senior Leader, level 7 (transfer) 

I.T Support, level 3  

Horticulture and Landscape, level 2  

Supporting Teaching & Learning, level 2  

Teaching Assistant, level 3  

 

 

 

Page 42



HR Review
HAYS – half year 

business review

Appendix 1: 
Apprenticeship update for Staffing and Remuneration CommitteeHR Reviewbusiness review

Daksha Desai

Acting Head of HR & OD

June 2019

November 2019

P
age 43



Introduction
Members of the Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee received an update in July 2019 on the 
Council’s apprenticeship scheme.  Since that time, 
the Council has developed a broader strategic 
approach to the promotion and use of 
apprenticeships.  This presentation provides a 
summary of that strategy and planned next steps.

Whilst the desire to better utilise the apprenticeship 
levy was the initial driver for this presentation, the 
paper has sought input from the following teams -
Schools and Learning, Regeneration and Economic 

targets exclude any planned apprenticeships from 
Schools or Homes for Haringey.

Creating 200 apprenticeships within the Council, 
alongside supporting an additional 200 apprenticeship 
starts externally are ambitious targets and this paper 
sets out the minimum levels of resourcing required as 
well as some of the key challenges this target will 
present. 

Below is a picture of 5 apprentices from the 2019 
cohort.Schools and Learning, Regeneration and Economic 

Development and HR in order to provide a holistic 
overview of the work being undertaken or planned by 
the Council.  This is because the Council has multiple 
responsibilities from its duty as the employer for 
council staff and certain schools to its commitment to 
residents as set out in the Borough Plan.

The Borough Plan sets a target of 200 apprenticeship 
starts over the plan period for residents. There is an  
ambit
[...]
ur targets.

6. Haringey Apprenticeship Ambassador programme being set-up which will create a network of 

Haringey apprentices who will promote apprenticeship benefits at key events. 

1. Secure funding and create infrastructure to support implementation of this strategy.

2. Publish Haringey Apprenticeship Action Plan /Offer.

3. Set-up dashboard of metrics to monitor targets and ensure levy usage maximised.

4. Report actual take-up and progress on quarterly basis to S&R Committee.  

5. Take an integrated approach - continue to work closely with Haringey Works, Procurement, 

Planning and Schools. Streamline reporting mechanisms / governance arrangements.

Practical next steps

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 23  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 26 November 2019  
 
Title: Dignity at Work Practice Notes  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Richard Grice – Director of Customers, Transformation and 

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with recommendations for 

adopting the Dignity at Work practice notes that are to be used alongside the 

Dignity at Work Policy that was approved by Staffing and Renumerations 

Committee in June 2019.  

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable.  
 
3 Recommendations 

3.1 To note the Dignity at Work Practice Notes as set out in Appendix A. 

 
4 Reason for Decision 

4.1 The Council has a duty to ensure that the policies, practices and guidelines 

concerning its workforce are relevant and up to date. It is essential that the 

organisation has practice notes to support the implementation of the policy.  

 
4.2 The Dignity at Work Policy was passed in June 2019; the new policy updates and 

extends the range of the previous policy on Bullying and Harassment to cover 

allegation
[...]
f the Complaint has been considered formally before, please provide details: 

 

What action(s) do you think would resolve your complaint? 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 12  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 26 November 2019  
 
Title: Social Media Practice Notes  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Richard Grice – Director of Customers, Transformation and 

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration  

 

As part of the Council’s requirement to conduct a rolling review of all HR policies, 

Members are asked to consider the revised Social Media Practice Notes (attached 

as Appendix 1).      

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable.  
 
3 Recommendations 

 

That the Committee note the new Social Media Practice Notes ready for 

implementation with effect from 1st January 2020. Communication of the changes 

will be managed by the Web Communications team.  

 

4 Reason for Decision 

 

4.1 The policy currently in use was last updated in March 2014. As the organisations 

Code of Conduct has been reviewed in June 2019 it is important that any policies 

or practice notes that relate to it are updated in line with our Code of Conduct.   

 

4.2 It is best practice across local authorities to have social media guidance, rather 

than a policy as this would duplicate the employee Code of Conduct. Activity over 

social media will be treated the same as activity in the workplace, for example, 

verbally in the workplace, on the phone, or in person. 

 
5 Alternative options considered 

Page 79 Agenda Item 10



 

Page 2 of 12  

The rolling review of HR policy is a requirement of the Internal Audit 
recommendations.     

 
6 Background information  

6.1 The practice notes apply to all staff, in particular those who manage social media 
accounts, and covers professional and personal use of social media. 

 
6.2 This guidance is not applicable to elected members, as they have their own 

guidance. Staff employed in Children’s Services or Adult Social Services may have 
additional guidance due to their roles.  

 
6.3 The key pieces of information from the practice notes: 

 The guidance outlines how staff should use social media in a professional 

capacity, giving clear guidance on who can respond to comments on social 

media within the organisation. 

 Step by step guidance is included on what to do in the case of a social media 

crisis, to manage the organisations reputational risk.  

 Guidance is given on staffs’ duty to ensure the boundary between professional 

use and personal use of social media is held. Social media is a public forum 

and the same considerations would apply as, say, to speaking in public or 

writing for a publication either officially or out of work.  

 
7 Statutory Officers’ comments  

 
7.1 Chief Finance Officer  
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
7.2 Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
Whilst the council’s social media channels support the council discharge its functions, 
legal liabilities can arise from the use of social media by employees (whether for  
council business or for personal use) and blurring the interface between employees' 
work and personal lives.  Therefore it is important to minimise legal risks in the 
workplace relating to the use of social media, 
 
 
The Council has in place appropriate policies to ensure that Council information 
remains secure and is not compromised through use of social media, and to ensure 
that all employees use social media lawfully, comply with relevant legislation and that 
Council’s reputation is not damaged or affected adversely. 
 
The Social Media Practice Note (Appendix 1) provides guidance which clearly indicate 
to employees that online behaviour,  for business and personal use should conform to 
appropria
[...]
r 2019 
 
Report  
authorised by:       Richard Grice, Director of Customers, Transformation & 

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant workforce data in an 

easy to understand format in order to support informed strategic decision making. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  

 

Not applicable. 

 

3. Recommendations  

The Report is for information and for the Committee to note. 
 

4. Reason for Decision 

 

Not applicable. 

 

5. Alternative Options Considered 

 

Not applicable. 

 

6. Background information 

 

The People Report combines key workforce data and analysis including headcount, the 

cost of both the permanent workforce and off payroll arrangements, starters/leavers and 

sickness absence as shown in Appendix A. 

  

Page 91 Agenda Item 11



 

Page 2 of 3  

6.1. People Report Headlines 

 

 In September 2019 the established workforce has continued to steadily decline 
when compared to the previous two quarters. 

 
 The average base pay per employee remains stable at around £38,000. 

 

 The level of Consultant/ Interim engagement has remained the same, although 
costs have decreased by 1.3%. 

 

 There has been an increase of 8.4% in the number of agency workers utilised by 
the Council in September 2019. Roles being covered by agency workers are 
predominately frontline roles, such as Civil Enforcement Officers and Social 
Workers, whilst permanent recruitment is undertaken. 

 

 One of the Borough Plan outcomes is to increase the percentage of the workforce 
aged under 40, which is currently 25%. During the last rolling year period 52% of 
new starters appointed were from this age group. The median across London 
Boroughs for this age group is 31.6%. 

 

 Sickness rates have remained similar to June 2019, although costs h
[...]
 Status Sep19-Jun19

M007Sickness rate (average days) RY 9.5 9.5 9.4  -1.0

Long term sickness rate (20+ days) RY 6.1 6.2 6.3  2.3

Short term sickness rate (<20 days) RY 3.4 3.3 3.1  -7.1

M008Sickness cost (£000) RY £2,508 £2,255 £2,165  -4.0

3.490224 3.0455495
My Conversation Outcomes

Jan-19 Jul-19

84 82 

6 8 

10 10 ➔

7 5 

16 18 

19 14 

30 36 

5 3 

5 4 

11 11 

4 5 

4 2 

Data Period = Period the data relates to: Status Arrows

M = Month (based on snapshot within the month) 

RY = Rolling Year (based on 12 rolling months) between the current reporting period 

and the previous period:

 Increase

 Decrease

➔ No Change

The arrows indicate the change 

% My Conversation outcomes

% Nil return

% Out of scope

% Excellent achiever

Council Sickness Target: 6 days

All sickness rates have remained similar to the last reporting period, however, overall there has been a decrease in sickness costs by 4%. 

The median across London Boroughs for average sick days is 8.3 days; 5 days for Long Term Sickness and 3.18 days for Short Term and the 

median for sickness cost is £2.5 million.

HR Business Partners will work with Directors to look at addressing sickness rates across the Council.

HR Business Partners will continue to work with service areas with regards to compliance, quality and moderation of My Conversation.

The next My Conversation data collection will be in January 2020 for the period July to December 2019.

% Task focused

% Values driven

% Scope to improve

% Strong achiever

% Ambitious achiever

% Haringey gold

% Task motivated

% Values motivated

P
age 96


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Review of Council Disciplinary Policy
	8 Update to Apprenticeship Programme
	Appendix 1 Update to Apprenticeships Programme

	9 Dignity at Work Practice Notes
	10 Social Media Practice Note
	11 People Report - December 2019
	Copy of People Report (Sep19)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2019, 7.00  - 
8.50 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Patrick Berryman (Vice-Chair), 
Gideon Bull, Paul Dennison and Reg Rice 
 
6. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

10. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

12. REVIEW OF COUNCIL DISCIPLINARY POLICY  
 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  HR was 

carrying out a rolling review of HR policies, and the consensus was that greater clarity 

was required on the disciplinary policy.  Practice notes had been produced to use 

alongside the policy, and provided information on suggested forms and templates to 

use. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- Paragraph 3.3 of the policy referred to legal representation.  It was important to 

recognise that in some instances disciplinary decisions could affect future 

employment, as well as employment in the Council therefore certain individuals 

would require legal representation at an earlier stage of the process.  All 



 

 

employees were entitled to have a colleague or workplace representative at 

each stage. 

- Guidance around timelines had been produced in the past, however, it had been 

largely ignored.  The practice notes had therefore been introduced to provide 

guidance for dealing with disciplinaries in a timely manner.   

- Members would only be required to attend an Employment Tribunal hearings 

when the Council’s legal representative considered that there was material 

evidence to be heard. 

 

It was suggested by a Member of the Committee that recommendation set out at 3.2 

of the report be updated to include the Chair of the Staffing and Remuneration 

Committee, and the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 

RESOLVED that 

i. The new Disciplinary Policy and Practice Notes be approved and 

implemented with effect from 1 January 2020, with a series of training 

sessions and workshops to be provided to HR staff and line managers; and 

ii. The Director of Customers, Transformation and Resources, the Chair of the 

Staffing and Remuneration Committee, and the relevant Cabinet Member 

be delegated the power to make minor changes to the policy and practice 

notes. 

 
13. UPDATE TO APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMME  

 
Daksha Desai, Interim Head of HR and OD, introduced the report as set out.  This 

was an update for the Committee to note, following the update report provided in June 

2019.  Since the last meeting, the team had met with Members to discuss areas 

where the Council could improve. 

 

NOTED: 

- Apprenticeships were for a minimum of 12 months, and paid an average for 

£12,000.  The criteria to join an apprenticeship scheme varied, based on basic 

qualifications. 

- The target for apprenticeships was set by Central Government, and the target 

could include both new and existing staff. 

- 25% of an organisation’s apprenticeship levy could be attached to other 

organisations – work was being carried out with the Economic Regeneration 

Team to see how this could work with smaller businesses in the borough. 

- For any restructures within the Council affecting over 30 staff, at least one 

apprenticeship role had to be created. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- There were set guidelines on apprenticeship salaries according to the age of 

the apprentice.   

- The apprenticeship levy could not be used for administration or pastoral 

support, only for training. 



 

 

- Further information could be provided on the work carried out by the Economic 

Regeneration team – there was a dedicated apprenticeship co-ordinator within 

the service. 

- Further thought needed to be given to advertisement of apprenticeships.  An 

update could be provided to a future meeting on this. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
14. DIGNITY AT WORK PRACTICE NOTES  

 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  Following a 
short discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Dignity at Work Practice Notes be noted. 
 

15. SOCIAL MEDIA PRACTICE NOTE  
 
Sinead Booth, HR Policy Officer, introduced the report as set out.  Following a short 
discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the implementation of the Social Media Practice Notes be 
noted. 
 

16. PEOPLE REPORT - DECEMBER 2019  
 
Daksha Desai, Interim Head of HR and OD, introduced the report as set out.   

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- The average amount of sickness days was between 9 and 9.5 – the Council 

target was 6 days.  Analysis of sickness reasons had been carried out, and 

29% of sickness taken was due to mental health / stress. 

- The next set of ‘My Conversation’ outcomes would be available in January. 

- Where services used agency staff, the HR Business partner for the service 

would investigate with managers as to why permanent staff were not recruited.  

This could be due to genuine gaps in recruitment, or in trends in certain areas 

such as social workers. 

- Any appointment of consultants must be approved by the relevant Director. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
17. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

None. 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 


